



August 5, 2025

Gillig, Inc. Attn: Bill Fay 451 Discovery Drive Livermore, CA 94551

Sent by email only: Sales@gillig.com bill.fay@gillig.com

RE: UTA Bus Purchase from State of Washington DES Contract No. 06719-01

Dear Mr.Fay,

This letter serves as the Notice to Proceed (NTP) with this UTA Bus Purchase order pursuant to Washington DES Contract No. 06719-01. This order will be based on Washington DES Contract No. 06719-01 pricing via Amendment #6 executed on or about 4/1/25 and the vehicle pricing will be as follows:

Quantity	Description	U/Price	Total Price
	40' Diesel LOW FLOOR BUSES per		
21	State of WA DES Contract No. 06719-01 pricing	\$768,845.00	16,145,745.00
	40' Diesel LOW FLOOR BUSES per		
17	State of WA DES Contract No. 06719-01 pricing	\$803,443.00	\$13,658,531.00
	35' Diesel LOW FLOOR BUSES per		
5	State of WA DES Contract No. 06719-01 pricing	\$793,595.00	\$3,967,975.00
TOTAL-			\$33,772,251.00

The total cost for this NTP Bus Purchase is \$33,772,251.00, whereas a milestone payment of \$10,000 may be requested/invoiced by Gillig no later than Dec 2025 but not before completion of the pre-production meeting. This Milestone Payment is intended as an incremental payment towards the Total of the Bus Order and is not in addition to the above quoted price.

If you agree to the above specifications and pricing, please sign on the line indicated below and return a copy to Timothy Hodges <u>thodges@rideuta.com</u>. A fully executed copy will be provided after all signatures are obtained.

GHLIGHTLYC.

William F. Fay, Jr. 8/5/2025

Printed Name: William F. Fay, Jr Title: Vice President of Sales

**UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY** 

Jay Fox

**Executive Director** 

Jand Scarbroughe15/2025

Jared Scarbrough Acting Chief Capital Services

-DocuSigned by:

Mike Bell

8/5/2025

Assistant Attorney General